John P. Cummings & Associates

Environmental Consuliants

Ph. (510) 505.0722 P.O. Box 2847
Fax (510) 791-3306 Fremont, CA 94536-2847
File No. 0293002.02 PERSONNEL AND CONFIDENTIAL

September 22, 1995

Mr. Reuben Hausauer w
6017 East 14th Street =k
Oakland, CA 94601 =
g

Re: Groundwater Monitoring o
3927 E. 14th Street, 0Oakland Cca o

=

Dear Mr. Hausauer: £

- :xmu{
John P. Cummings and Associates (JPCA) is pleased to preéent&ihegﬁ
results of the third quarterly groundwater monitoring at 3927 East
14th Street, in Oakland, California. An Underground Storage Tank
(UST), formerly used for waste o0il, was closed in place beneath the
sidewalk on this site.

Scil samples from three borings and one well construction collected
during previous investigations were analyzed. The results reported
from the so0il and groundwater analysis indicated levels of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbon as Gasoline (TPHG), Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon as Diesel (TPHD), 0il and Grease (TOG), Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylene (BTEX) and Cadmium, Chromium,
Lead, Nickel and Zinc, (CAM 5 Metals), contamination which required
further soil and groundwater investigation.

A request for gquarterly groundwater monitoring of the existing well
was sent from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH) by letter dated February 22, 1995.

FIELD METHODS

On September 14, 1995 prior to purging and sampling the depth to
groundwater was measured at 7.98 feet, by an electronic probe, from
the mark located on the top of the casing.

Approximately 3 gallons of groundwater was removed from MW 1, by
bailing and the well went to dryness. The water so removed was
stored in a 55 gallon drum, marked awaiting analysis.

|
‘ Field notes are in Appendix A. The Site Plan is Figure 1.
|
|

After the well recovered, groundwater samples were collected from
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the well with a dedicated acrylic bailer and placed in two pre-
cleaned 40-ml vials with Teflon-coated septa, acidified with
hydrochloric acid, two one-liter glass containers, one for TPHD and
the other for TOG analysis were filled with the groundwater sample
and one plastic 500 cc container was also filled for the CAM-5
analys;s The containers were labeled with sample identification,
placed in an ice chest with ice, along with a Chain of Custody
(COC) document and transported to MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC., a
State Certified Laboratory in Pacheco, CA. The groundwater had an
odor and surface sheen.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The groundwater sample was analyzed for TPHG, TPHD, BTEX TOG and
CAM 5 metals. The results of the chemical ana1y51s for TPHG, TPHD,

BTEX and TOG in parts per billion (ppb) for the groundwater sample
collected from Monitoring Well 1 are shown in Table 1 below.
Laboratory Data Sheets, with detection limits, and a copy of the
Chain of Custody (COC) are contained in Appendlx B.

TABLE 1.
ppb
Sample ID TEHD TOG TPHG B T BE - X
MW-1 Water 3200 8%000 13000 1100 76 480 390

The CAM 5 metal analysis was non-detectable for Cadmium, Lead,
Nickel and Zinc in the groundwater. ‘The Chromium concentration
were 6 ppb, a low value, and nost likely indigenous to the local
soil. The metals previously detected in the soil analysis were low
and most likely indigenous to the local soil dep051ts in other
words background levels.

SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The groundwater level has dropped significantly with the decrease
in rainfall and is approximately 8 feet below grade.

There was a sheen on the groundwater surface and a moderate to
strong hydrocarbon odor.

No detectable level of Cadmium, Lead, Nickel and Zinc was found in
the groundwater. The Chromium concentration was a low value and
most 1ike1y indigenous to the local soil. The metals previously
detected in the soil samples are considered background.




The levels of petroleum product contamination in the groundwater
are above . action levels, however JPCA recommends continued
monitoring and that the results of the OWEN’S site investigation
be reviewed prior to any further action being commenced with the
ACDEH.

This report has been prepared specifically for Mr. Hausauer,

through his Attorney, Robert W. Shapiro, with specific application
| to a possible hazardous waste investigation. The report has been
| prepared with the care and skill generally exercised by reputable
professionals, under similar circumstances, in this or similar
localities. ©No other warranty, either expressed or implied, is
made as to the professional advice presented.

Copies of this quarterly report are being forwarded to the ACDEH
and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), as requested
by Mr. Hausauer.

If you have any questions, please contact JPCA at (510) 505-0722.

Sincerely,

- O ———

, s
,)T . kA}AJ)z§> : :
 Jéhn P. Cummings Jgohn N. Alt, CEG

Principal EPIGENE International

7T

cc; Rich Hiett, RWQCR : JOHN N ALT
Barney Chan, ACDEH NO 1136

CERTIFIED
ENGIHEERING
GEGLUGIST
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John P. Cummings and Associates Well Data Sheel
P O Box 2847 Monitoring Well
38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy B-4 - Sampling
Fremont, CA 94536

Date: 9///4//4( | Well No.: M LO—/

Project Name:__ Nu. (GeMico " Project No.: 29 3NQ'O’L
Project Location: 37 A7 N L 57/ Occ.[a Guveﬁl

Possible Contaminants: 70 ¢, TPHD, TP HG, B/EFX N crher

n

Well Diameter: 2 - . Well Depth: /25 ’

Depth To Groundwater: /. 78 Approximate Casing Volume-/4 s~
Purge Method: Pu—w’«@ ﬁu:; C(/k

Evidence of‘FIoating Product: Yes No x ; if yes, thickness

/l/} § a&\.nt?fzélv S"’l’—&)

Sheen: Yes X No ; Qdor: Yes_X No ALydzw Cea ﬂw

TIME PURGE CUMULATIVE | TEMP °F COND. pH COMMENTS
VOLUME PURGE

[0:00 | Yfe X s2 5| )30 9.9 02
i |yipr’ lapesl | 5701/ V77| |
VWA Mlﬁa/ 4‘(?&4\/ S3 /| fags |77 V’?

Sampling Method: 13 o (e

Comments: B (;vucf[»' Co/{/tm ?‘L‘”‘/‘W‘i‘ ~ M C)oézl

Signature: | \&M Q)J*-"“ﬁ/)
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: I : 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
| McCAMPBELL: ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620_Fax; 510.798-162

s
1

JohnP. Cummings &' Associates Clieﬁt Project ID: # 293002.02 | Date Sampled: 09/ 14/9;
|P.O.Box2847 ; . Date Received: 09/15/95
Fremont, CA 9‘*536‘%847 é:ﬁent Contact: Joimn Cumnmings Date Extractcd: 09/18/93

- élieht P.O: Date Analyzed: 69/ 19-09/20/95.
= LUFT Metals”

-

{EPA .malg ice] methods 6010!200 7,239.3%
lem

LabID Chentlpj Matrix Extractton Cadmiwm/|Chromium| Lead | Nickel | Zinc S:/:rlégt'e

o S,

56485 | MW-I - | W ! TTLC | ND | 0006 | ND | ND | wND 98

Reporting Limit unlessother- | § || TTLC | 05myL 05 | 30 2 1.0
wist stated: ND means not de- - : wa
tected abows the reportinglimit | W (¢  IrLC 4.0l mg/kg 0.003 0.005 0:02 0.1

; H et
P | STLG, TCLP | 00! mgL 0.08 02 0.05 0.05

* so0il samplag are reportedlm mgkg, und mter samplcs aud all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L

g
+ Leoad it analysed using LPA method GDIQ(ICP)ﬁ:-r sonls. STLC & TCLP codracts and mathod 2392 (AA Furnace) for water samp!mi

o EPA extraction methods 131 1{TCLP), 30 10/3020(w'atcr TTLC), 304 organic matrives, TTLL), 3050(satids, TTLC): STLC from CA 'l‘:tlc
2

# surrogate diluted out of 'mge; N/A meani; surrogate not applicable 10 this snalysis

;|1 liquid sample that contpins greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sedimenl i extracted with the hqutd i accordasice with EPA :
; mcthodologms and can significantly effeet rcportcd metal concentrations,

DHS Certification pr 1644 ' . e .&/ Edward Hamilton,lLab Director *-
i . ’ :




110 2nd Avenue South, #D)7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Johnt P. Cummings & Associates |Client Project ID; # 293002.02
P.O.Box 2847

Fremont, CA 94536-2847

Date Sampled; 09/14/95

Date Received: 09/15/95

Client Contact: John Cummings Date Extracted: 09/17/95

Client P.O:; Date Analyzed: 09/17/95

EPA methods 5030, modifiad 8015, and $020ior 602; Catifornia RWOCE (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

Gasoline Range (G6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*

. 1 . + Ethylbﬁﬂ' % Rec,
Lab 1D Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene rene Xylenes Surrogate
56485 MW-1 W | 13000k | 100 | 76 480 390 109
‘Reporting Limit unless othet- | ' W' | S0ugL | 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
“wise stated; ND means;not de- : —1— ‘ :
tected above the reporting limit 1.8 10mgke | 0005 0.005 0.005 0.005

|+ The follow'm% descri{»zions of the ‘i‘PH; chromatogram are curseig 131 nature and McCampbeli Analytical is not

. lare s%mﬁcaut; d) gasohne range cq’m‘pounds having Hroa.
. |altere

* water and vapor samples are rcpofted}in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and-all TCLP estracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peakicoelutes with surrogate peak

responsible for their interpretation: ag uninodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant: b) heavier gasoline

tange compounds are significant(agéd gasoline’); ¢) ki terdgasolme range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
chroxpato?aphxc peaks are significant; blolpglcau&z

does not appear to be derived Irom gasoling (7); £) one to a few isolate

gasoline?; €) TPH pattérn tha . )
cant, hy ighter than water immigeible

i peaktsl}:rcscn;; g) stronglyaged gasoline or diesel tange compounds are si
hee J

phase is present;

liquid sampie that contains greater than - 3 vol. % sediment;j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification Noi 1644

/& Bdward Hamilton, Lab Director
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MCcCAMPBELL | ANALYTIGAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

John P. Cummings & Associates Cliem Project I>: # 293002.02 Date Sampled: 09/14/95
|P-O. Box 2847 _ B Date Received: 09/15/95
- |Fremont, CA 94536.2347 Client Contact: John Cummings Date Extracted: 09/20/95
Clieat P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/20/95
Petroleum Oif & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) * :
EPA methods 413.1, 9070 or 9071; Standard Methods 5520 D/E&F or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&E for liguidg '
Lab ID ClientID | Matrix Oil & Grease' |
56485 MW-1 W 85
N Reporting Limit unléss other- I W 5mg/l
. | wise stated; ND means not de- ———
- | tected above the reparting linit S 50 mg/ky
; 5 e
; * water samples are t¢ported in mg/L and soils in mg/kg
* [I) lighter than water immiscible sheen 13 present; i) liquid sarple that containg greater than ~ Svol. % sedime:'nt. :

" DHS Certification No. 1644
| i

72/ Edward Hamilion, Lab Director




“|John P. Cuﬁunings & Associates Client Project ID: # 293002.02 Date Sampled: 09/14/95
, |P.O. Box 2847 Date Received: 09/15/95
' [Fremont, CA 94336-2847 Client Contact: John Cunmings Date Extracted: 09/15/95
| Client P.O: | Date Analyzed: 09/15/95
. Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydsocarbons as Diesel *
EEA methods modified 8015, and 3350 or 3510; Cyliforaia RWQCB (SF BayRegion) method GCFID(3ISS)) or GCFID(3IS10)
_ : . + % Recovery
LabID Chgnt D Mﬂt-IIX TPH(d) Surrogate
56483 MW-1 W 3200,d.g.h 97
- Reporting Limit unless other-- | . W 50 ug/L
i | “wise stated; ND means not de-.
- | tected above the reporting limit | - g 1.0 mg/kg

% water samples are [¢p§)ned in ug/L soil samiples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC;extra:'cts i mg/L

. |compounds are significant; no recognizable gattem; ¢) aged ditsel? is s(iigmﬂcant); d) gasoline range compounds
- a iese

110 2ad Avenue South, #67, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798.1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

© McCAMPBELL - ANALYTICAL INC.

|# cluttered chromatofgll;‘am resulting in cogluted surrogate and sample peaks, or;.sur'rdgaté peak is on elevated
. |baseline, or; surrogate h: . : _

|+ The following descriptions of the TP chromatogram are cursory in nature and _McCa;npbell Analytical is i\ét

as been dinunished by dilution of original extract.

responsible for their interpretation; a} umnodlﬁe% or weakly modified diesel is significant; by diesel ran
are significant; e) medium boiling poin ern that does not match 1 (73] ) ohe to'a few isolated peaks

- [sample t

present; 1g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lightet than water imrniscible sheen/phase is present; 1) ﬁquid
lat contains greater than ~ 5vol. % seditment,

e e e T L T TS

DHS Certification No. 1644

S~ »?g Edward Hamilton, Lab Director :
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

John P. Cummings & Associates
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